THE VALE OF GLAMORGAN COUNCIL

COUNCIL: 29<sup>TH</sup> JULY, 2019

REFERENCE FROM ENVIRONMENT AND REGENERATION SCRUTINY

COMMITTEE: 25<sup>th</sup> JUNE 2018

## "86 CARDIFF CAPITAL REGION CITY DEAL – JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE NOMINATED DEPUTY (REF) –

The Democratic and Scrutiny Services Officer sought nominations of a named deputy representative on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC).

The report outlined that arrangements for the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee (JOSC) were agreed by Council on the 18th July 2018 (minute no. 194), with the Chairman of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee being appointed as the representative for the Vale of Glamorgan.

Members noted that the Terms of the Joint Working Agreement for the JOSC allowed constituent Local Authorities to name a deputy representative in the absence of the Scrutiny Chairman and Councillor Neil Moore was duly appointed to be the nominated deputy.

Following the Council's Annual General Meeting held on 20th May 2019, Councillor Bronwen Brooks was appointed Chairman of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, and so, had become the Vale of Glamorgan's JOSC representative.

As Councillor Neil Moore had become Council Leader, and therefore no longer eligible to sit on the Joint Scrutiny Committee a new nominated named deputy was required. The report therefore sought the Scrutiny Committee to recommend a nominated deputy in the absence of the Scrutiny Chairman.

The Committee's recommendation would be formally decided by Council on 29th July 2019.

Therefore, having considered the report, it was subsequently

RECOMMENDED - T H A T the Scrutiny Committee recommends to Full Council that Councillor S. Sivagnanam be appointed as the nominated deputy to represent the Council on the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee in the absence of the Chairman of the Environment and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee.

Reason for recommendation
To appoint a named deputy representative to the Cardiff Capital Region City Deal - Joint Overview and Scrutiny Committee."